2021-22 GAME NOTES

DELAUVARE BASKETBALL

Nov. 9 at Davidson Davidson, N.C. L 71-93 Game 2 | University of Delaware at Siena College
Nov.13  at Siena Albany, N.Y. 7 pm. Date..................November 13, 2021
Nov.177  La Salle Newark, Del. 7 pm. Time 7 pm.
Nov. 22  vs. Appalachian State Estero, Fla.  7:30 pm. Location.......... Times Union Center .
"= e
Nov. 23  vs. Akron/Fordham Estero, Fla. TBA Albany, N.Y. f!’FE W‘ﬂ
N
Nov. 24 vs. TBA Estero, Fla. TBA ™ None L L \
Nov. 27  at Temple Philadelphia, Pa. 7 p.m. Video: ESPN-
Nov.30 LU Newark, Del. 7pm. Radio.. Fox Sports 1290/1410 WDOV
Dec. 2 ot Delaware State Dover Del 7om DELAWARE (ﬂ']) Live Stats...............SienaSaints.com R4 (ﬂ'l)
i T o All-Time Series........UD leads, 1-0
Dec.5 UMBC Newark, Del. 2 pm. BI'“E HENS snINTs
Dec. 8 Lafayette Newark, Del. 7 pm. COACHES
Dec.10  Moravian Newark, Del. 7 pm. Delaware: Martin Ingelsby (Notre Dame ‘01), sixth season overall and at Delaware, 73-75
Dec.21 vs.lona Elmont, N.Y.  7:30 pm. Siena: Carmen Maciariello (Siena ‘01), third season overall and at Siena, 32-16
Dec.29 at *UNCW Wilmington, N.C. 7 p.m.
ec. at arleston arleston, S.C. p.m. -
bec. 31 at “Charl Chorleston,5¢, 2pm, | SORILINES | STAT COMPARISON
- Delaware plays its second straight road game to open the
Jan. 3 *James Madison Newark, Del. 7 pm. . . .
2011-22 season at Siena. The Blue Hens are looking fo avoid start- uD sC
Jan. 5 *Towson Newark, Del. 7 p.m. f " : : : N
ing 0-2 for the first time since 2014-15. PPG 710 470
Jan. 11 at *Drexel Philadelphia, Pa. 7 pm. - UD kic?ked off its season with a 93-71 loss at Davidson on Opp PPG 930 750
Jan.15  at *Hofstra Hempstead, N.Y. 2 pm. Tuesday mghT- . ‘ Scoring Margin  -220  -28.0
Jan.17  at *Northeastern Boston, Mass. 7pm. - Dylan Painter, a CAA Preseason first feam selection, paced
Jon 20 *William & M N « Del ; the Blue Hens with 17 points and six rebounds. FG % 404 340
on fiiam ary ewark, Del pm- - Jameer Nelson, Jr. added 11 points while tying for the team o ° - 9'3 040
Jan.22 *Elon Newark, Del. 2PM- | |ead with six rebounds and three assists in his UD debut. ppFG% 5. 0.
Jan. 27 at *Towson Towson, Md. 7 pm. - Kevin Anderson also reached double figures with 11 points.
Jan.29  at *James Madison Harrisonburg, Va. 4 pm. Anderson has scored 986 career points and needs 14 more to 3ptFG % 273 304
Feb.5  *Drexel Newark, Del. 4pm. | become the 37th player in UD history to reach the 1,000-point Opp 3pt FG % 609 286
mark.
Feb.10  *Northeastern Newark, Del. 7 p.m. o,
P - Ryan Allen added nine points and has now scored 1450 | FT % 792 60.0
Feb.12  *Hofstra Newark, Del.  6:30 pm. points in his career. Opp FT % 75.0 619
Feb.17  at *Elon Elon, N.C. 7 pm. - Andrew Carr also scored nine points against Davidson. The
Feb.19  at *William & Mary Williamsburg, Va. 4 pm. five Blue Hen starters accounted for 57 of UD’s 71 points on the | Rebounds 310 320
Feb.24  *Charleston Newark, Del. 7 pm. night. Opp Rebounds  29.0 370
Feb 26 *UNCW Newark, Del. dpm. - Davidson ‘shoT 59.3 percent frfjm the field and 60.9 Percem Rebound Margin  +2.0 -5.0
from three-point range, both the highest percentages against UD
since the 2018-19 season. UD allowed its highest point total since | Assists 9.0 1.0
CAA Tournament | Ent. & Sports Arena | Washington, DC. a 93-78 loss at the College of Charleston on Jan. 2, 2018. Turnovers 140 150
Mar.5  First Round Washington, D.C. TBA - Delaware and Siena have split six all-time meetings, although [ gjocks 10 30
Mar. 6  Quarterfinals Washington, D.C. TBA just one has come since the 2003-04 season. That was a 90-56 | ;015 60 50
Mar 7 Semifinals Washington, D.C. TBA Siena victory in Albany on Nov. 24, 2009.
Mar. 8 Championship Washington, D.C. TBA B HEN pnuBnBlE R'I'Ens
* - Colonial Athletic Association Game 0 1 2 21 a2
JANEER NELSON, JR. KEVIN ANDERSON RYAN ALLEN ANDREW CARR DYLAN PRINTER
Web site www.bluehens.com
www.udel.edu -
Facebook. facebook.com/DelawareBlueHens G- Jr. - 6-2 G - 5th - 6-5 G . 5th - 6-2 F-So..6-9 F.Gr.-6-10
facebook.com/DelawareMensBasketball 11.0 points 11.0 points 9.0 points 9.0 points 17.0 points
Twitter twitter.com/DelawareMBB 6.0 rebounds 4.0 rebounds 3.0 rebounds 4.0 rebounds 6.0 rebounds
. 3 assists 2 3-pointers 3 assists 571FG% 66.7 FG%
INSTAGIAM . instagram.com/udbluehens
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General

Location Newark, Del. 19716
Founded 1743
Enrollment 16,000
Affiliation NCAA Division |
Conference.......rricenenne. COlONIQl Athletic Association
Nickname Blue Hens
Colors Royal Blue & Gold
Home Court ... BOD Carpenter Center (5,000)
President Dr. Dennis Assanis

Director of Athletics and Recreation Services...Chrissi Rawak

Athletics Communications & Creative Services
Assistant Director (MBB)........ereroeeerseeseessoeeies Kevin Tritt

Office Phone 302-831-8715

Cell Phone 302-383-5005

Email ktritt@udel.edu

Men'’s Basketball Staff

Head Coach.......ru. Martin Ingelsby (Notre Dame ‘01)
Record at Delaware/Career ... 73-75 (sixth season)
Associate Head Coach... Bill Phillips (Saint Joseph'’s ‘01)
Assistant Coach.......mn. Corey McCrae (Fordham ‘06)
Assistant Coach.......................Torrian Jones (Notre Dame ‘04)

Director of Basketball Ops.... Danny O‘Connor (Indiana 16)

2020-21 Season in Review

Overall Record 7-8

CAA Record | Finish 5-4 | 5th

CAA Tournament...... Quarters, lost to #4 seed Hofstra, 83-75

Postseason None

2021-22 Season

Starters Returning/Lost 5/0

NeWCOoMErs........ooveerceersien 3 (2 eligible transfers, 1 freshman)

Delaware Men’s Basketball History

First Year of Men's Basketball ... 1905-06
All-Time Record 1216-1323-2
NCAA Tournament Bids .............. 5 (1992, 1993, 1998, 1999, 2014)
Postseason NIT Bids 1(2000)

College Basketball Invitational Bids. 1(2012)

Digital Media

Website www.bluehens.com

Facebook.....www.facebook.com/DelawareMensBasketball
TWIHT oo www.twitter.com/DelawareMBB

YOUTUDE ... WWW.YOUTUDE.COM/Udbluehens

DELAUVARE US. SIENA

Delaware and Siena have split six all-time meetings,
although just one has come since the 2003-04 season.
That was a 90-56 Siena victory in Albany on Nov. 24,
2009.

ON THE ROAD AGRIN

Delaware is playing its second straight road game
to open the season. The Blue Hens are home against
La Salle on Wednesday, before three straight games
at the Gulf Coast Showcase in Estero, Fla. and a road
contest at Temple.

Delaware opens its season with six of its first seven
games away from Newark for the first time since the
2012-13 squad played its first eight games on the road.

BLUE HENS RETURN ENTIRE ROSTER

Delaware returns its entire roster from the 2020-21
season. The Blue Hens are one of just three Division |
programs to return 100 percent of its scoring from a
year ago.

Points Returning

100%  Delaware
100%  St. Francis (PA)
100%  Saint Mary’s
99.7%  Fairfield
99.0% Merrimack

All four of UD’s seniors from last season (Ryan Allen,
Kevin Anderson, Anthony Ochefu and Dylan Painter)
decided to return. The Blue Hens are one of four Divi-
sion | program featuring at least four “super seniors.”

Butler has five, while Delaware, Richmond and East

Tennessee State all have four.

INJURY REPORT

Johnny McCoy will miss the season after undergo-
ing knee surgery in November.

Anthony Ochefu is expected to be out 4-5 weeks
with a knee injury. Aleks Novakovich is out indefinitely
as he recovers from a lower extremity injury.

Wes Peterson suffered a sprained ankle at Davidson
and is questionable for tonight's game.

LAST TIME 0UT

Davidson used a hot-shooting night and a decisive
first half run to pull away from Delaware, 93-71, in both
teams’ season opener Tuesday night at Belk Arena.

The Wildcats shot over 58 percent in both halves,
finishing with a 59.3 percentage for the night, and
buried 14 of 23 three-point attempts. Michigan State
transfer Foster Loyer poured in 27 points in his David-
son debut, while Hyunjung Lee added 15 on the night.

Dylan Painter paced the Blue Hens with 17 points and
six rebounds, while Jameer Nelson, Jr. added 11 points,
six boards and three assists during his first game in a
Delaware uniform. Kevin Anderson also scored 11 points
for Delaware, which shot just 40.4 percent from the
floor.

The Blue Hens got off to a strong start by hitting
seven of their first 10 shots from the field, and a jumper
by Nelson, Jr. gave Delaware an 18-16 lead with 11:25
left in the opening half.

However Davidson took control of the contest by

scoring the next 14 points, before Jyare Davis convert-
ed a layup to make it a 30-20 game at the 5:44 mark.

The Wildcats eventually built the margin to 49-26,
before a putback dunk by Wes Peterson just before
the buzzer cut the Blue Hens' deficit to 51-33 at the
break.

Delaware never got closer than 19 points in the sec-
ond half, while Davidson took its largest lead of the
night at 79-47 with eight and a half minutes to play.

INILDCATS SHOOT WVELL US. BLUE HENS

Davidson shot 59.3 percent from the field against
Delaware, including 60.9 percent (14 of 23) from three-
point range.

The Blue Hens allowed just one of their 15 opponents
last year to shoot over 50 percent from the floor. The
Wildcats' 59.3 percentage was the highest by a UD op-
ponent since Hofstra shot 60.0 percent on Mar. 2, 2019.
Davidson’s three-point percentage was the highest al-
lowed by UD since that same Hofstra team also went
14 of 23 from deep on Dec. 28, 2018.

NELSON, JR. STARTS IN BLUE HEN DEBUT

Jameer Nelson, Jr. was in the starting lineup at Da-
vidson during his Blue Hen debut.

The junior guard finished with 11 points while tying
for the team lead with six rebounds and three assists
in a team-high 31 minutes on the floor.

PRINTER INMPRESSIVE IN OPENER

Dylan Painter, a CAA Preseason first team selection,
picked up where he left off a year ago with an impres-
sive performance at Davidson.

Painter finished with a team-high 17 points and six
rebounds, going 4 of 6 from the floor and 9 of 10 from
the foul line.

ALLEN SECOND ON UD CAREER 3-POINTERS LIST

Ryan Allen currently ranks second in UD history with
243 three-pointers made. He has hit a three-pointer in
all but eight of his 101 career games played.

Allen connected on 86 three-pointers during his
rookie season, tying the UD single season mark also
held by John Gordon in 1998-99. That record was bro-
ken during the 2019-20 season by Nate Darling.

Allen hit a three-pointer in the first 29 games of his
career, the second longest streak in school history.
Peca Arsic drained a triple in 36 consecutive games
from 1994-96.

Allen also ranks second in UD history with 693 three-
pointers attempted; Kyle Anderson holds the record
with 780 triples attempted.

Delaware Career 3-Pointers Made
1. Kyle Anderson (2011-15) 269
2. Ryan Allen (2017-Present) 243

ALLEN, ANDERSON CLIMBING POINTS CHART

Ryan Allen currently ranks ninth in Blue Hen history
with 1,450 career points.

Kevin Anderson needs 14 more points to become
UD’s 37th 1,000-point scorer.

Delaware Career Scoring Chart
1 Devon Saddler (2010-14) 2,222
2. Mike Pegues (1996-2000) 2,030
3. Greg Smith (1993-97) 1,713
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4. Ken Luck (1978-82) 1,613
5. Mark Murray (1988-92) 1,559
é. Jawan Carter (2008-11) 1542
7. Brian Pearl (1991-95) 1532
8. Alex Coles (1988-92) 1471
9. Ryan Allen (2017-Present) 1,450
36. Ryan Daly (2016-18) 1,000

37. Anthony Mosley (2014-18) 991
38. Kevin Anderson (2017-Present) 986

PRINTER FOURTH ON UD FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE CHART

Dylan Painter ranks fourth in Delaware history with
a 56.4 career field goal percentage. Last season he
ranked seventh in the CAA with a 515 percentage.

Delaware Career Field Goal Percentage

1 Greg Smith (1993-97) 609
2. Collin Goss (2018-20) 59.6
3. Carl Baptiste (2012-14) 56.5
4. Dylan Painter (2019-Present) 56.4

PRINTER COMING OFF STELLAR 2020-21 CAMPAIGN

Dylan Painter was a first team NABC All-District 10
and first team All-CAA selection last season, and was
also named to the CAA All-Defensive Team.

He led the CAA and ranked sixth in the nation with
1.5 rebounds per game, and also paced the confer-
ence with 3.3 offensive rebounds and 8.1 defensive re-
bounds per contest.

Painter posted a conference-high seven double-
doubles, and was third in the CAA with 1.1 blocks per
game, seventh with a 515 field goal percentage, and
14th with 13.5 points per game. He was UD’s leading
rebounder in 14 of the 15 games.

CARR RETURNS T0 STARTING LINEUP

Andrew Carr, who appeared in all 15 games while
making 10 starts as a freshman, returned to the start-
ing lineup vs. Davidson. He finished with nine points
and four rebounds on the night.

Carr averaged 8.2 points and 3.6 rebounds per
game, and scored 39 points in consecutive games
against Hofstra in January.

ALLEN, ANDERSON BACK IN UD BACKCOURT

The Blue Hens return an experienced backcourt as
fifth-year seniors Ryan Allen and Kevin Anderson both
return.

Allen was a third team All-CAA pick a year ago
when he led UD and ranked ninth in the league with
15.3 points per game. He also paced the Blue Hens with
30 three-pointers made and 40 assists, while his 35.9
minutes average was the fourth highest in the league.

Anderson appeared in 11 games a year ago (he
missed four with an ankle injury), ranking third on the
team with a 12.4 scoring average. He scored a feam-
high 22 points and hit five triples in the CAA Tourna-
ment Quarterfinal loss to Hofstra.

ASAMORH LOOKS T0 CONTINUE LONG-RANGE SHOOTING

Ebby Asamoah led the CAA and ranked second in
a UD single season with a 45.8 three-point percent-
age last season. He connected on 27 of his 59 shots
from behind the arc. John Gordon is UD’s single season
leader with a 46.2 percentage in the 1998-99 cam-
paign.

GARDNER, CURTIS RETURN FROM INJURIES

Reggie Gardner and Logan Curtis are both looking
to contribute in the backcourt after missing last season

with injuries.

Gardner, who sat out the 2019-20 season after
transferring to UD from North Carolina Central, missed
all of last year with a shoulder injury.

Curtis, who transferred to UD from East Carolina in
the summer of 2020, missed all of last year after suf-
fering a lower right leg injury during preseason prac-
tice in November.

Gardner played five minutes against Davidson,
while Curtis hit two free throws in the final three min-
utes of action.

DRVIS, PETERSON MAKE BLUE HEN DEBUTS

Redshirt freshman Jyare Davis and true freshman
Wes Peterson both made their Blue Hen debuts at Da-
vidson.

Davis finished with four points in 16 minutes on the
floor, while Peterson added two points in 11 minutes.

Davis redshirted his freshman season at Providence
in 2020-21. He starred at nearby Sanford School, be-
coming the first player in the history of Delaware to
earn four first team All-State accolades.

Peterson averaged 16.1 points per game as a ju-
nior at Bishop O’'Connell High School. He was named
Honorable Mention All-Washington Catholic Athletic
Conference in 2018 and 2020, before having his senior
season canceled due to COVID.

DARLING DRAFTED BY G LEAGUE'S AGUA CALIENTE CLIPPERS

Former Blue Hen guard Nate Darling was the fifth
overall pick in October’'s NBA G League Draft by the
Agua Caliente Clippers.

Darling signed a two-way deal with the Charlotte
Hornets last season, and became the first Blue Hen
alum to appear in an NBA regular season game.

He played in seven games for the Hornets late in the
season, finishing with nine points.

Darling enjoyed one of the finest seasons in UD
history in 2019-20 when he was a first team All-CAA,
NABC All-District 10, and USBWA All-District Il selection.
He averaged 21.0 points per game, which ranked third
in the CAA, 18th in Division | and sixth in a UD single
season. Darling scored 672 points on the year, third
most in a UD single season and seven shy of the school
record. He also set a Blue Hen record by hitting 107
three-pointers on the season, sixth most in the nation.

DELAUVARE PICKED FIRST IN CAR PRESEASON POLL

Delaware was picked first in the CAA Preseason Poll
announced during the league’s Media Day. The Blue
Hens have been picked to win the CAA for the first
time since joining the league.

CAA Men’s Basketball Predicted Order of Finish

1. Delaware; 2. Northeastern; 3. Drexel; 4. James
Madison; 5. Hofstra; 6. Elon; 7. Charleston; 8. Towson; 9.
UNCW; 10. William & Mary.

DELAVVARE BASKETBALL ON THE INTERNET

University of Delaware athletics information is
available via the internet through wwwbluehens.
com.

Box scores and game stories are usually posted
within an hour of the conclusion of each UD basket-
ball game, while cumulative statistics are also up-
dated and posted after each contest. Media notes
are available in a PDF format within 24 hours of the
start of each game. In addition, livestats and live
streaming (FloHoops.com) are available for all UD

home games.

DELAWUARE BASKETBALL ON THE RADIO

For the 18th straight season, all University of Dela-
ware men’s basketball games will be carried on FM
radio. All games will be carried on 94.7 WDSD. Scott
Klatzkin (play-by-play) and Bill Harman (analyst) will
call the action.

Additionally, all Blue Hen men’s basketball home
games will be broadcast by the UD student radio
station, WVUD 913 FM. Real Audio links for both
broadcasts are available through the UD athletics
website.

DELAVVARE BASKETBALL ON INTERNET  TELEVISION
All of the Blue Hens' home games, and all CAA
road games, will be streamed by FloHoops.
Delaware’'s home game vs. James Madison on
Jan. 3 and the road game at Northeastern on Jan. 17
will be broadcast nationally by CBS Sports Network.

DOUBLE-DOUBLES

2021-22 Career
Dylan Painter 0 10
Kevin Anderson 0 2
DOUBLE FIGURE POINTS

2021-22 Career
Dylan Painter 1 22
Kevin Anderson 1 53
Jameer Nelson, Jr. 1 1
Ryan Allen 0 78
Ebby Asamoah 0 8
Andrew Carr 0 6
Johnny McCoy 0 3
Gianmarco Arletti 0 2
Aleks Novakovich 0 2
20-POINT GAMES

2021-22 Career
Ryan Allen 3 17
Kevin Anderson 2 10
Dylan Painter 1 3
Gianmarco Arletti 1 1
Ebby Asamoah 1 1
Andrew Carr 1 1
30-POINT GAMES

2021-22 Career
Kevin Anderson 0 1
Ryan Allen 0 1
DOUBLE FIGURE REBOUNDS

2021-22 Career
Dylan Painter 9 12
Kevin Anderson 1 3
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FOUR BLUE HENS ERRN CAR PRESERSON HONORS

DELRVVARE IN CAA TEAM CATEGORIES

MAR"N INGH-SBY us- Dylan Painter was named to the CAA Preseason first  Scoring Offense: 5th / 71.0 JMU: 135.0
team, Ryan Allen was picked to the second team, and  Scoring Defense: 9th / 93.0 JMU: 40.0
Opponent H A N Overall Kevin Anderson and Jameer Nelson, Jr. were honorable  Scoring Margin: 9th / -22.0 IMU: +95.0
Austin Peay ... 0-0 0-0 0- 0-1 mention picks. Free Throw Pct: 2nd / 79.2 Hofstra: 100.0
Bradley ... 0-0 1-1 0-0 1-1 Field Goal Pct.: 4th / 40.4 JMU: 64.0
Bridgewater ... -0 0-0 0-0 1-0 Preseason All-Colonial Athletic Association Field Goal Pct. Defense: 9th / 59.3 JMU: 24.2
Bryn AtY A 1-0 0-0 0-0 1-0 First Team 3-Point Field Goal Pct.: 7th / 27.3 JMU: 425
Buffdlo. 01 0-0 0-0 01 James Butler, Drexel; Hunter Mclintosh, Elon; Dylan 3-Point Field Goals Made: T-5th / 6.0 JMU: 17.0
Painter, Delaware; Jalen Ray, Hofstra; Camren Wynter,  3-Point FG Pct. Def.: 9th / 60.9 JMU: 9.5
Charleston. ... 5 0-4 1-0 29 Drexel (Preseason Player of the Year) Rebounding Offense: 9th / 31.0 JMU: 56.0
Chestnut Hill...ccoonns 1-0 0-0 0-0 1-0 Rebounding Defense: T-2nd / 29.0 Towson: 28.0
Columbia ... 1-0 1-0 0-0 2-0 Second Team Rebounding Margin: 5th / +2.0 JMU: +27.0
Cornell.ecccerae 1-0 1-0 0-0 2-0 Ryan Allen, Delaware; Connor Kochera, William & Blocked Shots: T-8th / 1.0 UNCW/Drex: 5.0
CSU Bakersfield....... -0 0-0 0-0 1-0 Mary; Vado Morse, James Madison; Jahmyl Telfort,  Assists: 8th / 9.0 JMU: 39.0
Davidson...... 0-1 0-0 0-1 Northeastern; Shaquille Walters, Northeastern Steals: T-6th / 6.0 JMU: 21.0
Delaware State. a 10 10 1 Turnover Margin: T-7th / -4.00 JMU: +18.00
Honorable Mention Assist/Turnover Margin: 8th / 0.6 Drexel: 12.0
Drexel 4-0 0-4 0-0 4-4 John Meeks, Charleston; Kevin Anderson, Delaware; Offensive Rebounds: 5th / 13.0 3 teams: 16.0
-3 -0 8-3 Jameer Nelson, Jr., Delaware; Jerald Gillens-Butler, Defensive Rebounds: 9th / 18.0 JMU: 40.0
George Washington....1-0 0-1  0-0 1-1 Elon; Kwonn Cramer, Hofstra; Takai Molson, James  Defensive Rebound Pct: 4th /783  NU: 889
Goldey-Beacom....... 1-0 0-0 0-0 1-0 Madison; Mike Okauru, UNCW; Jaylen Sims, UNCW Offensive Rebound Pct.: 4th / 35.1 JMU: 485
HOFSIIO oo 1-5 1-3 1-3 3-1
(OG0 0-0 00 10 BLUEHENS AMONG CAA LEADERS THELASTTIME..
James Madison.......... 40 31 00 74 Ryan Allen UD played an overtime game:
Category Rank Stat 12/20/19 at LIU (L 75-82 - OT)
La Salle.....ociin.0-0 - 0-2 0-0 0-2 Free Throw % T-st 1000 UD played double overtime:
Lofoyeﬂe R O £ ¢ 1-0 0-0 1-0 Steals T-6th 2.0 2/14/19 at Towson (W 78-71 - 2OT)
LIU e 0-1 0-0 0-1 Assists T-11th 3.0 UD scored 100 points:
Longwood......rris 0-0 1-0 1-0 11/13/18 vs. Chestnut Hill (W 100-62)
Louisiana Tech 0-0 0-0 1-0 Kevin Anderson UD allowed 100 points
Marist 0-0 0-0 10 Category Rank Stat 2/4/17 at UNCW (L 80-108)
Maryland. 0-1 0-0 01 3}—PomTers Made T-8th 2.0 UD was held under 50 points
Field Goal % T-10th 66.7 12/28/18 at Hofstra (L 46-91)
Md. Eastern Shore 1-0 0-0 20 3-Point FG % T-1th 50.0 UD held opponent under 50 points
Miami (OhIO) AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA 1-0 0-0 1-0 Scoring T-26th 1.0 ]/30/2] vs. Elon (W 66—43)
Morgan State ... 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-1 UD made 10 3-pointers

110 V2V 2N O | 0-1 0-0 0-2 Gianmarco Arletti 12/11/20 (10) vs. George Washington (W 68-65)
N.C. Wesleyan........... 0-0 0-0 10 1-0 Category Rank Stat UD allowed 10 3-pointers
Northeastern....._ 22 2.2 0-1 45 3-Point FG % T-1th 50.0 11/9/21 (14) at Davidson (L 71-93)
Northern Kentucky......0-0  0-0 0-1 0-1 A Blue Hen scored 25 points

Ebby Asamoah 1/31/21, Ryan Allen (26) vs. Elon
Nofre DAme ..o 0-1 0-0 0-0 01 Category Rank Stat An opponent scored 25 points
QOdkland.................0-0 0-0 -0 1-0 Free Throw % T-Ist 1000 11/9/21, Foster Loyer (27), Davidson
Richmond.........ccoocencee 1-0 0-0 1-0 A Blue Hen scored 30 points

Saint Francis (Pa.). 1-0 0-0 2-0 Logan Curtis 2/15/20, Nate Darling (36) at William & Mary

Saint Peter’s -0  0-0 1-0 Category Rank Stat An opponent scored 30 points
Salem .. 0-0 0-0 10 Free Throw % T-1st 100.0 3/7/21, Jalen Ray (34), Hofstra
Seton Hall 0-1 0-0 01 A Blue Hen scored 35 points

Jameer Nelson, Jr. 2/15/20, Nate Darling (36) at William & Mary
South Floridd......ccccon. 0-0 0-1 0-0 0-1 Category Rank stat An opponent scored 35 points
Southern lllinos...........0-0 ~ 0-0 1-0 10 3-Pointers Made T-8th 20 3/M/19, Justin Wright-Foreman (42), Hofstra
Stony Brook.......e. 1-0 0-1  0-0 1-1 Offensive Rebounds T-8th 30 A Blue Hen scored 40 points
TOWSON oo 1=3 1-3 0-0 2-6 Minutes Played T-9th 310 2/5/14, Davon Usher (42) vs. Charleston
UMBC.......ooennn0-0 0-1  0-0 0-1 Assists T-1ith 30 An opponent scored 40 points
UNCG 0-1 0-1 0-0 0-2 Assist/Turnover Ratio T-14th 15 3/11/19, Justin Wright-Foreman (42), Hofstra
UNCWo3-1 42 01 7-4 Rebounds T-14th 60 A Blue Hen grabbed 15 rebounds

Scoring T-26th 1.0 1/24/21, Dylan Painter (15) at UNCW
UTSA s 0-0 1-0 1-0 A Blue Hen grabbed 20 rebounds
Villanova .. 0-0 O 0-1 Dylan Painter 11/28/12, Jamelle Hagins (23) at Lafayette
Wesley...... 0-0  0-0 1-0 Category Rank Stat An opponent grabbed 20 rebounds
William & Mary. . 0-5 1-0 2-8 Offensive Rebounds T-1st 5.0 2/14/19, Dennis Tunstall (21), Towson
Wilmington University.1-0  0-0  0-0 1-0 Scoring T-4th 17.0 A Blue Hen had 10 assists
YQlE 01 O-1 0-0 02 Steals T-6th 20 3/1714, Jarvis Threatt (13} at Charleston
TOHAIS s 41-26 22-41 10-8 73-75 Field Goal % T-ioth 667 A Blue Hen recorded a double-double

Free Throw % 1th 90.0 1/31/21, Dylan Painter (15 pts, 10 rebs) vs. Elon

Rebounds T-14th 6.0
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2021-22 UNIVERSITY OF DELAVUARE MEN'S BASKETBALL ROSTER

No. Name Pos. Cl Ht. WH.
0 Jameer Nelson, Jr. . Jr. 6-1 200
1 Kevin Anderson 5th 6-5 205

2 Ryan Allen....eeeereeseee 5th 6-2 200
3 Logan Curtis Sor 6-3 185
4 Gianmarco Arletti So. 6-6 205
5 Reggie Gardner.... Srr 6-3 175
10 Johnny McCoy ..., Jr. 6-5 190
|l Fred Rullo IV ... Jr. 5-1 165
13 Jydre Davis Fr.r 6-7 215
14 Ebby Asamoah. Jr. 6-4 200
15 Aleks Novakovich........... Jrr 6-9 230
21 Andrew Carr ..o F So. 6-9 210
23 Davis Long Sr. 6-2 185
24 Wes Peterson. Fr. 6-6 180
32 Anthony Ochefu.........ecrre. F 5th 6-8 240
34 O.D. Ogunbo....eeeererirrrrrsies F So. 6-8 205
42 Dylan Painter......nn. F Gr. 6-10 235

Head Coach: Martin Ingelsby (Notre Dame ‘01), 6th season at Delaware
Associate Head Coach: Bill Phillips (Saint Joseph'’s ‘01), 6th season

Hometown/High School (Last School)

Haverford, Pa./The Haverford School (George Washington)
Williamsport, Pa./St. John Neumann

Bowie, Md./DeMatha Catholic

Baltimore, Md./Calvert Hall College HS (East Carolina)
Bologna, Italy/Holy Cross Prep (N.J.)

Bowie, Md./DeMatha Catholic (North Carolina Central)
Mansfield, Mass./Manfield/Tilton School (N.H.)
Newtown Square, Pa./Devon Prep

Newark, Del./Sanford (Providence)

Rockville, Md./Magruder

Hobart, Ind./Hobart/Don Bosco Prep

West Chester, Pa./West Chester East

Brookeville, Md./Sherwood

Arlington, Va./Bishop O’Connell

West Chester, Pa./Westtown (Stony Brook)

Lagos, Nigeria/Delcastle (Del.)

Hershey, Pa./Hershey (Villanova)

Assistant Coaches: Corey McCrae (Fordham ‘06), 6th season; Torrian Jones (Notre Dame ‘04), 6th season
Director of Basketball Operations: Danny O’Conner (Indiana ‘16), 5th season

Pronunciation Guide

Gianmarco Arletti — John Marco
Ebby Asamoah — AAH-suh-MO-uh
Jydre Davis — Jie-AIR

Aleks Novakovich — No-VAH-ko-vich
Anthony Ochefu — Oh-CHEF-00
O.D. Ogunbo — Oh-GUN-boe

Fred Rullo IV = ROO-low

Torrian Jones — TORE-e-an

Manrin InceLsey

HEAD COACH
6TH SEASON
NOTRE DAME ‘01

Martin Ingelsby is currently in his sixth season as Uni-
versity of Delaware men’s basketball head coach during
the 2021-22 season.

During the summer of 2019, Ingelsby signed a two-year
extension through the 2023-24 season.

Ingelsby has led a steady improvement for the Blue Hens, as UD was one of
just three Division | schools to increase its win total in four consecutive years from
2016-20.

After spending the previous 13 seasons on the Notre Dame coaching staff from
2003-16, Ingelsby led the Blue Hens to 13 victories during his first year in Newark, in-
cluding a win over Hofstra in the CAA Tournament. During his second year Delaware
won 14 games, and earned a CAA Tournament victory for the second consecutive
year by defeating Elon in the first round.

In 2018-19 the Blue Hens finished 17-16 and were fifth in the CAA standings, post-
ing their highest win total and highest CAA finish in five years. Delaware erased a
14-point halftime deficit in the 85-79 win over William & Mary in the CAA quarterfi-
nals, the largest halftime comeback in CAA Tournament history.

A Blue Hen earned the CAA Rookie of the Year award in both of Ingelsby’s first
two years, while Delaware was the only CAA school to earn an All-Rookie Team
selection in each of his first three seasons.

In 2019-20 Ingelsby led UD to even greater heights as the Blue Hens finished 22-11,
posting a five-win improvement and recording the eighth 20-win season in pro-

gram history. Delaware set a program record by winning its first nine games, earning
a vote in the Associated Press Top 25 poll for the first time in two decades. The Blue
Hens tied for fourth place in the CAA and defeated Charleston in the quarterfinals to
advance to the semifinals for the second consecutive year.

First team All-CAA and All-District selection Nate Darling enjoyed a phenomenal sea-
son by setting a UD single season mark with 107 three-pointers made and ranking third
with 672 points scored, while Dylan Painter earned first team All-CAA honors last year.

Ingelsby, a native of Berwyn, Pa., was a standout point guard for Notre Dame from
1997-2001. He began his coaching career as an assistant at Wagner College during the
2002-03 campaign before returning to his alma mater as Notre Dame’s coordinator of
basketball operations. He spent six seasons in that position before being promoted to
assistant coach in July 2009, a position he held for seven years.

Ingelsby primarily worked with the Notre Dame guards and played an integral role in
elevating the program’s national recruiting efforts. Notre Dame advanced to the NCAA
Tournament’s Elite Eight in both 2015 and 2016 during his final two seasons in South Bend.

Ingelsby was Notre Dame’s starting point guard during three of his four seasons in
South Bend. As a senior in 2000-01 he averaged 8.2 points and a team-high 6.4 assists
as a starter in all 30 games. A team captain during his senior year, he guided the Irish
to a 20-10 overall record and the Big East’'s West Division championship, the school’s
first ever conference ftitle. Additionally, Notre Dame advanced to the second round of
the NCAA Tournament after earning a berth for the first time in more than a decade
in Brey’s first season. A two-time member of the Big East Academic All-Star Team,
Ingelsby was the recipient of the Notre Dame Club of St. Joseph Valley Rockne Student-
Athlete Award during his senior season. He graduated from the Mendoza College of
Business with a bachelor’s degree in marketing in May, 2001.

Ingelsby enjoyed an outstanding career at Archbishop Carroll High School where he
finished as the school’s all-time leading scorer with 1425 points and led his teams to an
80-12 record during his three years on the varsity squad.

Ingelsby and his wife, Colleen, are the parents of twins Will and Kate, as well as sons
Jack and Benjamin.



2021-22 UNIVERSITY OF DELAVVARE WMEN’S BASKETBALL GRME NOTES

#0 JAMEER NELSON, JR. #1KEVIN ANDERSON

JUNIOR I GUARD [I 6-111 200 Il HAVERFORD, PA. || THE HAVERFORD SCHOOL || GEORGE WASHINGTON 5THYEAR [| GUARD || 6-5 If 205 [| WILLIAMSPORT, PA. | ST JOHN NEUMANN
Date Opponent FG-A 3FG-A FT-A O-D-R PF A T B S Pis. Min. Date Opponent FG-A 3FG-A FT-A O-D-R PF A T B S Pis. Min.
n/9 at Davidson 4-13 2-7 1-1 3-3-6 5 3 2 0 1 n 31 n/9 at Davidson 4-6 2-4 -4  0-4-4 3 0 2 0 O n 26
N/13  at Siena N/13  at Siena
N/17  La Salle N/17  La Salle
1/22  vs. Appalachian State 1/22  vs. Appalachian State
1/23  TBA 1/23  TBA
1/24 TBA 1/24 TBA
1/27  at Temple 1/27  at Temple
1/30 LU 1/30 LU
12/2 at Delaware State 12/2 at Delaware State
12/5 UMBC 12/5 UMBC
12/8 Lafayette 12/8 Lafayette
12/10  Moravian 12/10  Moravian
12/21  vs. lona 12/21  vs. lona
12/29  at UNCW 12/29  at UNCW
12/31  at Charleston 12/31 at Charleston
1/3 James Madison 1/3 James Madison
1/5 Temple 1/5 Temple
il at Drexel il at Drexel
1/15 at Hofstra 1/15 at Hofstra
117 at Northeastern 117 at Northeastern
1/20  William & Mary /20 William & Mary
1/22 Elon 1/22 Elon
1/27 at Towson 1/27 at Towson
1/29  at James Madison 1/29  at James Madison
2/5 Drexel 2/5 Drexel
2/10  Northeastern 2/10  Northeastern
2/12 Hofstra 2/12 Hofstra
217 at Elon 217 at Elon
219 at William & Mary 219 at William & Mary
2/24  Charleston 2/24  Charleston
2/26 UNCW 2/26 UNCW
SEASON / CAREER HIGHS SEASON / CAREER HIGHS
2021-22 Career 2021-22 Career
Points 11 at Davidson, 11/9 same Points 11 at Davidson, 11/9 32 vs. UTSA, 11/10/19
Field Goals Made 4 at Davidson, 11/9 same Field Goals Made 4 at Davidson, 11/9 1 vs. UTSA, 11/10/19
Field Goals Att. 13 at Davidson, 11/9 same Field Goals Att. 6 at Davidson, 11/9 18, three times
3-pt. Field Goals 2 at Davidson, 11/9 same 3-pt. Field Goals 2 at Davidson, 11/9 5, three times
3-pt. Field Goals Atft. 7 at Davidson, 11/9 same 3-pt. Field Goals Atft. 4 at Davidson, 11/9 8, four times
Free Throws Made 1 at Davidson, 11/9 same Free Throws Made 1 at Davidson, 11/9 9 at Saint Peter’s, 11/10/18
Free Throws Att. 1 at Davidson, 11/9 same Free Throws Att. 4 at Davidson, 11/9 11 at Saint Peter’s, 11/10/18
Rebounds 6 at Davidson, 11/9 same Rebounds 4 at Davidson, 11/9 12 at Delaware St., 12/17/17
Assists 3 at Davidson, 11/9 same Assists n/a 9 vs. Bridgewater, 11/5/19
Blocks n/a n/a Blocks n/a 2, five times
Steals 1 at Davidson, 11/9 same Steals n/a 4, three times
Minutes 31 at Davidson, 11/9 same Minutes 26 at Davidson, 11/9 49 at Columbia, 12/2/18
NELSON JR., Jameer
Field Goals 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
SEASON : TEAM |GP-GS: MIN/AVG | FG-FGA : FG% |3FG-3FGA:3FG%|FT-FTA: FT% |OFF: DEF:TOT:AVG|PF-FO: A : TO :BLK:STL|PTS: AVG
2019-20 : GWU | 31-28 965/31.1| 119-287 : .415| 24-96 .250| 59-98 .602| 21:116:137: 4.4| 63-2:68: 94: 12: 55| 321: 10.4
2020-21 : GWU | 7-5 184/26.3| 20-51 : .392 3-12 .250| 16-23 696 3¢ 11: 14: 2.0 16-1:14: 15: 2: 18| 59: 8.4
2021-22 ¢ UD 1-1 31/31.4| 4-13 .308 2-7 286 1-1 1.000| 3 3 6: 6.0 5-1: 3 2 11: 11.0
TOTAL FORUD| 1-1 31/31.4| 4-13 :.308 2-7 .286| 1-1 :1.000( 3 3 6:6.0/ 5-1: 3 2: 0 1| 11:11.0
TOTAL 39-34:1180/30.3|143-351:.407 | 29-115 : .252|76-122: .623| 27 :130:157:4.0| 84-4:85:111: 14: 74|391:10.0

ANDERSON, Kevin

Field Goals 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
SEASON:TEAM|GP-GS: MIN/AVG | FG-FGA : FG% [3FG-3FGA:3FG%| FT-FTA : FT% |OFF: DEF  TOT :AVG|PF-FO: A : TO BLK STL [PTS: AVG
2017-18: UD | 11-11 365/33.2| 51-114 : .447| 20-53 377| 29-38 :.763| 11: 43 54: 49| 33-1: 32: 18: 8: 13|151: 13.7
2018-19: UD |29-26 i 1015/35.0| 104-267 : .390| 33-102 : .324| 69-89 :.775( 20: 101:121: 4.2| 80-0:109: 83: 11: 33|310: 10.7
2019-20: UD |33-32: 1151/34.9| 141-291 : .485| 38-108 : .352| 58-82 :.707| 17:110:127: 3.8| 96-2:122: 87: 15: 45|378: 11.5
2020-21: UD |11-10: 362/32.9| 46-114 '@ .404| 22-54 407 22-27 815 4: 32: 36: 3.3| 26-0: 33: 33: 3. 17|136: 124
2021-22: UD 1-1 26/25.7 4-6 .667 2-4 .500 1-4 .250 4 4: 4.0 3-0 0 2 11: 11.0

TOTAL 85-80 :2919/34.3 | 346-792:.437 | 115-321 : .358|179-240:.746 | 52:290 342 : 4.0(238-3:296 223 : 37 :108|986:11.6

o
o
o




2021-22 UNIVERSITY OF DELAVVARE MEN'S BASKETBALL GRME NOTES

#2 RYAN ALLEN #3 L0GAN CURTIS

5THYEAR || GUARD || 6-2 I 200 || BOWIE, MD. [| DEMATHA CATHOLIC SOPHOMORE (R) || GUARD [ 6-3 Il 185 Il BALTIMORE, MD. || CALVERT HALL COLLEGE HS Il EAST CAROLINA

Date Opponent FG-A 3FG-A FT-A O-D-R PF A T B S Pis. Min. Date Opponent FG-A 3FG-A FT-A O-D-R PF A T B S Pis. Min.

/9 at Davidson 3-13 1-6 2-2  0-3-3 o 3 5 1 2 9 29 /9 at Davidson 0-1 0-0 22 0-0-0 0 O O O O 2 3

N/13  at Siena N/13  at Siena

N/17  La Salle N/17  La Salle

1/22  vs. Appalachian State 1/22  vs. Appalachian State

1/23  TBA 1/23  TBA

1/24 TBA 1/24 TBA

1/27  at Temple 1/27  at Temple

1/30 LU 1/30 LU

12/2 at Delaware State 12/2 at Delaware State

12/5 UMBC 12/5 UMBC

12/8 Lafayette 12/8 Lafayette

12/10  Moravian 12/10  Moravian

12/21  vs. lona 12/21  vs. lona

12/29  at UNCW 12/29  at UNCW

12/31  at Charleston 12/31 at Charleston

1/3 James Madison 1/3 James Madison

1/5 Temple 1/5 Temple

il at Drexel il at Drexel

1/15 at Hofstra 1/15 at Hofstra

117 at Northeastern 117 at Northeastern

1/20  William & Mary /20 William & Mary

1/22 Elon 1/22 Elon

1/27 at Towson 1/27 at Towson

1/29  at James Madison 1/29  at James Madison

2/5 Drexel 2/5 Drexel

2/10  Northeastern 2/10  Northeastern

2/12 Hofstra 2/12 Hofstra

217 at Elon 217 at Elon

219 at William & Mary 219 at William & Mary

2/24  Charleston 2/24  Charleston

2/26 UNCW 2/26 UNCW

SEASON / CAREER HIGHS SEASON / CAREER HIGHS
2021-22 Career 2021-22 Career

Points 9 at Davidson, 11/9 30 at Towson, 2/14/19 Points 2 at Davidson, 11/9 same
Field Goals Made 3 at Davidson, 11/9 10, three times Field Goals Made n/a n/a
Field Goals Att. 13 at Davidson, 11/9 25 at Elon, 2/3/18 Field Goals Att. 1 at Davidson, 11/9 same
3-pt. Field Goals 1 at Davidson, 11/9 6, five times 3-pt. Field Goals n/a n/a
3-pt. Field Goals Att. 6 at Davidson, 11/9 15 at Towson, 2/14/19 3-pt. Field Goals Att. n/a n/a
Free Throws Made 2 at Davidson, 11/9 9 vs. Eastern Shore, 11/29/19 Free Throws Made 2 at Davidson, 11/9 same
Free Throws Att. 2 at Davidson, 11/9 11, twice Free Throws Att. 2 at Davidson, 11/9 same
Rebounds 3 at Davidson, 11/9 6, three times Rebounds n/a n/a
Assists 3 at Davidson, 11/9 6 vs. UNCW, 12/28/19 Assists n/a n/a
Blocks 1 at Davidson, 11/9 2 vs. Charleston, 2/27/19 Blocks n/a n/a
Steals 2 at Davidson, 11/9 3, twice Steals n/a n/a
Minutes 29 at Davidson, 11/9 48 at Towson, 2/14/19 Minutes 3 at Davidson, 11/9 same

ALLEN, Ryan

Field Goals 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

SEASON TEAM| GP-GS | MIN/AVG | FG-FGA :FG% [3FG-3FGA 3FG%| FT-FTA : FT% |OFF: DEF :TOT:AVG|PF-FO: A : TO :BLK:STL| PTS : AVG
2017-18: UD | 30-24 : 1071/35.7| 163-401 : .406| 86-221 : .389| 47-65 .723| 8: 67: 75i 25| 86-3: 45! 49! 6: 15| 459:15.3
2018-19: UD | 22-19 792/36.0| 114-279 : .409| 61-165 : .370| 62-92 .674| 4: 48: 52: 24| 41-0: 51: 33: 2: 14| 351:16.0
2019-20: UD | 33-32 { 1111/33.7| 129-340 | .379| 65-199 | .327| 78-95 .821| 7: 63 70: 21| 82-2: 69: 61: 9:29| 401:12.2
2020-21: UD | 15-15 535/35.7| 78-192 : .406| 30-102 : .294| 44-68 647 4: 38: 42: 28| 39-0: 40: 36: 3 230 15.3
2021-22: UD 1-1 29/29.0 3-13 231 1-6 167 2-2 1.000| O 3 3: 3.0 0-0 3 5{ 1: 2 9: 9.0
TOTAL 101-91:3538/35.0 (487-1225:.398 | 243-693 : .351 (233-322: .724| 23:219 242 2.4(248-5:208:184: 21: 65|1450:14.4

CURTIS, Logan

Field Goals 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

SEASON : TEAM (GP-GS:MIN/AVG|FG-FGA: FG% |3FG-3FGA:3FG%|FT-FTA: FT% |OFF:DEF:TOT:AVG|PF-FO: A TO:BLK:STL|PTS:AVG
2019-20 :{ ECU | 21-0 i 127/6.1| 12-41 : .293 9-29 .310( 0-3 .000( 4: 9: 13:06| 17-0:7: 5: 1: 6| 33: 1.6
2021-22 ¢ UD 1-0 3/2.6| 0-1 :.000 0-0 .000| 2-2 :1000f O: O: 0:00| 0-0:0:0: O0: Of 2:20
TOTAL FORUD| 1-0 3/2.6| 0-1 :.000 0-0 .000( 2-2 :1.000f O: O: 0:0.0/f 000:0: O: O 2:2.0
TOTAL 22-0 : 130/5.9| 12-42 :.286| 9-29 .310| 2-5 .400( 4: 9:13:0.6| 17-0:7:5: 1: 6|35 1.6




2021-22 UNIVERSITY OF DELAVVARE WMEN’S BASKETBALL GRME NOTES

#4 GIANMARCO ARLETTI

SOPHOMORE Il GUARD Il 6-6 Il 205 [| BOLOGNA, ITALY I HOLY CROSS PREP (N.J.)

SENIOR (R) I GUARD If 6-3 [l 175 Il BOUVIE, MD. | DEMATHA CATHOLIC Il N.C. CENTRAL

Date Opponent FG-A 3FG-A FT-A O-D-R PF A T B S Pis. Min. Date Opponent FG-A 3FG-A FT-A O-D-R PF A T B S Pis. Min
n/9 at Davidson 1-3 1-2 0-0 0-111 2 0 0 0 1 3 10 /9 at Davidson 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0-0 0 O O O O 0 5
N/13  at Siena N/13  at Siena
N/17  La Salle N/17  La Salle
1/22  vs. Appalachian State 1/22  vs. Appalachian State
1/23  TBA 1/23  TBA
1/24 TBA 1/24 TBA
1/27  at Temple 1/27  at Temple
1/30 LU 1/30 LU
12/2 at Delaware State 12/2 at Delaware State
12/5 UMBC 12/5 UMBC
12/8 Lafayette 12/8 Lafayette
12/10  Moravian 12/10  Moravian
12/21  vs. lona 12/21  vs. lona
12/29  at UNCW 12/29  at UNCW
12/31  at Charleston 12/31 at Charleston
1/3 James Madison 1/3 James Madison
1/5 Temple 1/5 Temple
il at Drexel il at Drexel
1/15 at Hofstra 1/15 at Hofstra
117 at Northeastern 117 at Northeastern
1/20  William & Mary /20 William & Mary
1/22 Elon 1/22 Elon
1/27 at Towson 1/27 at Towson
1/29  at James Madison 1/29  at James Madison
2/5 Drexel 2/5 Drexel
2/10  Northeastern 2/10  Northeastern
2/12 Hofstra 2/12 Hofstra
2/17 at Elon 2/17 at Elon
219 at William & Mary 219 at William & Mary
2/24  Charleston 2/24  Charleston
2/26 UNCW 2/26 UNCW
2021-22 Career 2021-22 Career
Points 3 at Davidson, 11/9 21 vs. Charleston, 1/2/21 Points n/a n/a
Field Goals Made 1 at Davidson, 11/9 8 vs. Charleston, 1/2/21 Field Goals Made n/a n/a
Field Goals Att. 3 at Davidson, 11/9 14 at Wm. & Mary, 1/9/21 Field Goals Att. n/a n/a
3-pt. Field Goals 1 at Davidson, 11/9 3 vs. Charleston, 1/2/21 3-pt. Field Goals n/a n/a
3-pt. Field Goals Att. 2 at Davidson, 11/9 6 vs. Charleston, 1/2/21 3-pt. Field Goals Att. n/a n/a
Free Throws Made n/a 2, three times Free Throws Made n/a n/a
Free Throws Att. n/a 6 vs. Charleston, 1/2/21 Free Throws Att. n/a n/a
Rebounds 1 at Davidson, 11/9 6 at William & Mary, 1/9/21 Rebounds n/a n/a
Assists n/a 3, three times Assists n/a n/a
Blocks n/a 1, twice Blocks n/a n/a
Steals 1 at Davidson, 11/9 2 vs. Hofstra, 1/15/21 Steals n/a n/a
Minutes 10 at Davidson, 11/9 39 at Wm. & Mary, 1/9/21 Minutes 5 at Davidson, 11/9 same
ARLETTI, Gianmarco
Field Goals 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
SEASON:TEAM|GP-GS: MIN/AVG [FG-FGA: FG% |3FG-3FGA:3FG%|FT-FTA: FT% |OFF:DEF:TOT:AVG|PF-FO: A :TO :BLK:STL|PTS:AVG
2020-21: UD | 15-4 | 216/14.4| 20-57 : .351 5-21 238 7-9 :.778| 6: 14: 20: 13| 18-0:14:21: 2: 4| 52: 3.5
2021-22: UD 1-0 11/10.6| 1-3 333 1-2 5000 0-0 :.000f O: 1: 1:1.0 2-0: 0: 0: 0: 1| 3:3.0
TOTAL 16-4 i{227/14.2 | 21-60 :.350 6-23 .261| 7-9 (.778 15 21:1.3| 20-0:14:21 5(55:3.4
GARDNER JR., Reggie
Field Goals 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
SEASON : TEAM |GP-GS: MIN/AVG | FG-FGA : FG% |3FG-3FGA:3FG%| FT-FTA : FT% |[OFF:DEF.- TOT:AVG|PF-FO: A :TO:BLK:STL|PTS AVG
2017-18 : NCCU | 35-35 | 1027/29.3| 122-357 | .342| 76-234 .325| 57-75 :.760| 17: 45: 62: 1.8| 60-0: 57:38: 6: 13|377:10.8
2018-19 i NCCU | 33-0 568/17.2| 64-189 : .339| 40-129 310 23-34 : 676 12: 19: 31: 09| 41-1: 45:38: 3:10(191: 5.8
2021-22: UD 1-0 5/4.9 0-0 .000 0-0 .000| 0-0 .000f 0: 0: 0:0.0 0-0 0: 0: 0: O 0: 0.0
TOTAL FORUD| 1-0 5/4.9 0-0 .000 0-0 .000( 0-0 :.000 0:0.0 0-0 0: 0: 0. O 0: 0.0
TOTAL 69-35:1599/23.2|186-546:.341| 116-363 : .320|80-109 :.734| 29: 64: 93:1.3(101-1:102:76: 9: 23|568: 8.2




2021-22 UNIVERSITY OF DELAVVARE MEN'S BASKETBALL GRME NOTES

H11FREDRULLO U #13 JYARE DAVIS

JUNIOR II GUARD I1 5-11 11 165 || NEWTOUUN SQUARE, PA. Ii DEVON PREP FRESHMIAN (R) | FORVUARD |1 6-7 II 215 Il NEVARK, DEL. | SANFORD || PROVIDENCE

Date Opponent FG-A 3FG-A FT-A O-D-R PF A T B S Pts. Min. Date Opponent FG-A 3FG-A FT-A O-D-R PF A T B S Pits. Min

n/9 at Davidson 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-2-2 O 0O O 0 O 0 1 n/9 at Davidson 2-7 0-2 0-0 1-0-1 1 1. 0 0 O 4 16

1/13  at Siena 1/13 ot Siena

N/17  La Salle N/17  La Salle

1/22  vs. Appalachian State 1/22  vs. Appalachian State

1/23  TBA 1/23  TBA

1/24 TBA /24 TBA

1/27  at Temple 1/27  at Temple

1/30 LU 1/30 LU

12/2 at Delaware State 12/2 at Delaware State

12/5 UMBC 12/5 UMBC

12/8  Lafayette 12/8  Lafayette

12/10  Moravian 12/10  Moravian

12/21  vs. lona 12/21  vs. lona

12/29 at UNCW 12/29 at UNCW

12/31  at Charleston 12/31  at Charleston

1/3 James Madison 1/3 James Madison

1/5 Temple 1/5 Temple

m at Drexel m at Drexel

1/15 at Hofstra 1/15 at Hofstra

117 at Northeastern 117 at Northeastern

1720 William & Mary 1720 William & Mary

1/22 Elon 1/22 Elon

1/27 at Towson 1/27 at Towson

1/29  at James Madison 1/29  at James Madison

2/5 Drexel 2/5 Drexel

2/10 Northeastern 2/10 Northeastern

2/12 Hofstra 2/12 Hofstra

2/17 at Elon 2/17 at Elon

2/19 at William & Mary 2/19 at William & Mary

2/24  Charleston 2/24  Charleston

2/26  UNCW 2/26  UNCW

SEASON / CAREER HIGHS SEASON / CAREER HIGHS
2021-22 Career 2021-22 Career

Points n/a 2 vs. Bridgewater, 11/5/19 Points 4 at Davidson, 11/9 same
Field Goals Made n/a 1vs. Bridgewater, 11/5/19 Field Goals Made 2 at Davidson, 11/9 same
Field Goals Att. n/a 2 at La Salle, 12/19/20 Field Goals Att. 7 at Davidson, 11/9 same
3-pt. Field Goals n/a n/a 3-pt. Field Goals n/a n/a
3-pt. Field Goals Att. n/a 1vs. Northeastern, 2/20/20 3-pt. Field Goals Att. 2 at Davidson, 11/9 same
Free Throws Made n/a n/a Free Throws Made n/a n/a
Free Throws Att. n/a n/a Free Throws Att. n/a n/a
Rebounds 2 at Davidson, 11/9 same Rebounds 1 at Davidson, 11/9 same
Assists n/a 1vs. Bridgewater, 11/5/19 Assists 1 at Davidson, 11/9 same
Blocks n/a n/a Blocks n/a n/a
Steals n/a n/a Steals n/a n/a
Minutes 1 at Davidson, 11/9 4 vs. Bridgewater, 11/5/19 Minutes 16 at Davidson, 11/9 same

RULLO, Fred

Field Goals 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
SEASON:TEAM|GP-GS:MIN/AVG|FG-FGA: FG% [3FG-3FGA 3FG%|FT-FTA: FT% |OFF:DEF:-TOT:AVG|PF-FO: A - TO:BLK:STL|PTS:AVG
2019-20: UD | 3-0 7/22| 1-2 :.500 0-1 .000| 0-0 :.000/ O 1: 1:0.3| 0-0:1:0: 0: 0| 2:0.7
2020-21: UD | 2-0 3/1.5| 0-2 :.000 0-0 .000| 0-0 :.000/ 1: 0: 1:05| 0-0:0:1: 0: O 0:0.0
2021-22: UD | 1-0 1/1.3| 0-0 :.000 0-0 .000| 0-0 :.000| 0O: 2: 2:20| 0-0:0:0: O0: O 0:0.0

TOTAL 6-0 11/1.8| 1-4 :.250 0-1 .000| 0-0 :.000f 1: 3: 4:0.7| 001:1. O Of 2:0.3
DAVIS, Jyare

Field Goals 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
SEASON:TEAM|GP-GS:MIN/AVG|FG-FGA: FG% |3FG-3FGA:3FG%|FT-FTA: FT% [OFF:DEF: TOT:AVG|PF-FO: A :TO:BLK:STL|PTS:AVG
2021-22: UD | 1-0 16/16.3| 2-7 : .286 0-2 .000| 0-0 :.000/ 1: 0: 1:10f 1-0:1:0: 0O: O| 4: 4.0

TOTAL 1-0 | 16/16.3| 2-7 :.286 0-2 .000| 0-0 :.000/ 1: 00 1:1.0/, 1-01:0:. O O 4:4.0
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#14 EBBY ASAMORH

JUNIOR I GUARD 11 6-4 II 200 [| ROCKVILLE, MD. Il MAGRUDER

Date Opponent FG-A 3FG-A FT-A
n/9 at Davidson 0-0 0-0 2-2
N/13  at Siena

/177 La Salle

1/22  vs. Appalachian State
1/23  TBA

/24 TBA

1/27  at Temple

1/30 LIV

12/2 at Delaware State
12/5 UMBC

12/8 Lafayette

12/10  Moravian

12/21  vs. lona

12/29 ot UNCW

12/31  at Charleston

1/3 James Madison
1/5 Temple

il at Drexel

1/15 at Hofstra

117 at Northeastern
1/20  William & Mary
1/22 Elon

1/27 at Towson

1/29  at James Madison
2/5 Drexel

2/10  Northeastern

2/12 Hofstra

217 at Elon

219 at William & Mary
2/24  Charleston

2/26  UNCW

O-D-R PF
-0-1 4

A
0

Date
1/9
113
nn7
11/22
11/23
11/24
1/27
11/30
12/2
12/5
12/8
12/10
12/21
12/29
12/31
1/3
1/5
m
1/15
117
1/20
1/22
1/27
1/29
2/5
2/10
2/12
2/17
2/19
2/24
2/26

#15 ALEKS NOUAKOUICH

JUNIOR (R) [I FORVUARD II 6-9 Il 230 II HOBART, IND. [| HOBART Il DON BOSCO PREP

FG-A 3FG-A FT-A O-D-R PF
DNP - Leg

Opponent A T B S Pts. Min.
at Davidson

at Siena

La Salle

vs. Appalachian State
TBA

TBA

at Temple

LU

at Delaware State
UMBC

Lafayette
Moravian

vs. lona

at UNCW

at Charleston
James Madison
Temple

at Drexel

at Hofstra

at Northeastern
William & Mary
Elon

at Towson

at James Madison
Drexel
Northeastern
Hofstra

at Elon

at William & Mary
Charleston
UNCW

SEASON / CAREER HIGHS SEASON / CAREER HIGHS

2021-22 Career 2021-22 Career
Points 2 at Davidson, 11/9 20 vs. Salem, 12/5/20 Points 11 vs. Bridgewater, 11/5/19
Field Goals Made n/a 7 vs. Salem, 12/5/20 Field Goals Made 5 vs. Bridgewater, 11/5/19
Field Goals Att. n/a 10, three times Field Goals Att. 9 vs. Bridgewater, 11/5/19
3-pt. Field Goals n/a 6 vs. Salem, 12/5/20 3-pt. Field Goals 2, twice
3-pt. Field Goals Att. n/a 8, twice 3-pt. Field Goals Att. 6 vs. Morgan St 12/21/20
Free Throws Made 2 at Davidson, 11/9 4 vs. Elon, 1/31/21 Free Throws Made 4 vs. UTSA, 11/10/19
Free Throws Att. 2 at Davidson, 11/9 6 vs. Elon, 1/31/21 Free Throws Att. 4 vs. UTSA, 11/10/19
Rebounds 1 at Davidson, 11/9 8 vs. Hofstra, 3/7/21 Rebounds 5, three times
Assists n/a 3 vs. Bridgewater, 11/5/19 Assists 5 vs. Salem, 12/5/20
Blocks n/a 3 vs. William & Mary, 1/9/21 Blocks 1, twice
Steals n/a 5 vs. Hofstra, 1/7/21 Steals 1, six times
Minutes 10 at Davidson, 11/9 35 vs. Elon, 1/31/21 Minutes 26 vs. Salem, 12/5/20
ASAMOAH, Ebby
Field Goals 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
SEASON:TEAM|GP-GS: MIN/AVG [FG-FGA: FG% |3FG-3FGA:3FG%|FT-FTA: FT% |OFF:DEF:-TOT:AVG|PF-FO: A :TO :BLK:STL|PTS :AVG
2019-20: UD | 20-0 120/6.0| 8-16 : .500 6-11 545| 3-4 750 4:16: 20: 1.0 14-0: 6: 5: 2: 2| 25:1.3
2020-21: UD | 15-5 : 366/24.4| 43-86 : .500| 27-59 458 19-26 : .731| 8: 38: 46: 3.1| 36-1:10:10: 8: 12|132: 8.8
2021-22: UD 1-0 9/9.2| 0-0 .000 0-0 .000f 2-2 :1.000| 1: 0: 1:1.0 4-0: 0: 1: 0: O 2:20
TOTAL 36-5 :496/13.8|51-102:.500| 33-70 .471|24-32: .750| 13: 54: 67:1.9| 54-1:16:16: 10: 14 (159: 4.4
NOVAKOVICH, Aleks
Field Goals 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
SEASON:TEAM|GP-GS: MIN/AVG [FG-FGA: FG% [3FG-3FGA:3FG%|FT-FTA: FT% |[OFF:DEF: TOT:AVG|PF-FO: A : TO :BLK:STL|PTS :AVG
2019-20: UD | 16-0 149/9.3| 11-31 : .355 5-20 250 4-5 .800| 8: 14: 22: 14| 20-0:3: 3 1: 3| 31:19
2020-21: UD | 10-5 : 164/16.4| 13-35 : .371 8-26 .308| 4-6 .667| 8: 19: 27:2.7| 20-1:6:10: 1: 3| 38: 3.8
TOTAL 26-5 i313/12.1| 24-66 :.364| 13-46 .283| 8-11 :.727| 16: 33: 49:1.9| 40-1:9:13: 2 69: 2.7
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#21 ANDREW CARR 123 DAUIS LONG

SOPHONORE || FORWARD | 6-9 Il 210 || WEST CHESTER, PA. || WEST CHESTER EAST SENIOR II GUARD || 6-2 Ii 185 || BROOKEVILLE, MD. || SHERWOOD
Date Opponent FG-A 3FG-A FT-A O-D-R PF A T B S Pis. Min. Date Opponent FG-A 3FG-A FT-A O-D-R PF A T B S Pis. Min
n/9 at Davidson 4-7 0-1 1-1 1-3-4 1 0 1 0 O 9 25 /9 at Davidson 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0-0 0 O O O O 0 1
N/13  at Siena N/13  at Siena
117 La Salle 117 La Salle
1/22  vs. Appalachian State 1/22  vs. Appalachian State
1/23  TBA 1/23  TBA
1/24 TBA 1/24 TBA
1/27  at Temple 1/27  at Temple
1/30 LU 1/30 LU
12/2 at Delaware State 12/2 at Delaware State
12/5 UMBC 12/5 UMBC
12/8 Lafayette 12/8 Lafayette
12/10  Moravian 12/10  Moravian
12/21  vs. lona 12/21  vs. lona
12/29  at UNCW 12/29  at UNCW
12/31 at Charleston 12/31 at Charleston
1/3 James Madison 1/3 James Madison
1/5 Temple 1/5 Temple
il at Drexel il at Drexel
1/15 at Hofstra 1/15 at Hofstra
117 at Northeastern 117 at Northeastern
1/20  William & Mary 1/20  William & Mary
1/22 Elon 1/22 Elon
1/27 at Towson 1/27 at Towson
1/29  at James Madison 1/29  at James Madison
2/5 Drexel 2/5 Drexel
2/10  Northeastern 2/10  Northeastern
2/12 Hofstra 2/12 Hofstra
217 at Elon 217 at Elon
2/19  at William & Mary 2/19  at William & Mary
2/24  Charleston 2/24  Charleston
2/26 UNCW 2/26  UNCW
SEASON / CAREER HIGHS SEASON / CAREER HIGHS
2021-22 Career 2021-22 Career
Points 9 at Davidson, 11/9 20 vs. Hofstra, 1/17/21 Points n/a 8 vs. Chestnut Hill, 11/13/18
Field Goals Made 4 at Davidson, 11/9 8, twice Field Goals Made n/a 3 vs. Chestnut Hill, 11/13/18
Field Goals Att. 7 at Davidson, 11/9 15 vs. Hofstra, 1/15/21 Field Goals Att. n/a 4 vs. Chestnut Hill, 11/13/18
3-pt. Field Goals n/a 3 vs. Charleston, 1/2/21 3-pt. Field Goals n/a 2 vs. Chestnut Hill, 11/13/18
3-pt. Field Goals Att. 1 at Davidson, 11/9 6 vs. Charleston, 1/2/21 3-pt. Field Goals Att. n/a 2, twice
Free Throws Made 1 at Davidson, 11/9 6 at UMBC, 12/8/20 Free Throws Made n/a n/a
Free Throws Att. 1 at Davidson, 11/9 6, twice Free Throws Att. n/a n/a
Rebounds 4 at Davidson, 11/9 8 at UNCW, 1/23/21 Rebounds n/a 3 vs. Chestnut Hill, 11/13/18
Assists n/a 5 vs. Salem, 12/5/20 Assists n/a 1, six times
Blocks n/a 3, three times Blocks n/a n/a
Steals n/a 1, six times Steals n/a n/a
Minutes 25 at Davidson, 11/9 37 vs. Charleston, 1/2/21 Minutes 1 at Davidson, 11/9 13 vs. Chestnut Hill, 11/13/18
CARR, Andrew
Field Goals 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
SEASON:TEAM|GP-GS: MIN/AVG (FG-FGA: FG% [3FG-3FGA:3FG%|FT-FTA: FT% |OFF:DEF:TOT:AVG|PF-FO: A :TO:BLK:STL|PTS :AVG
2020-21: UD |15-10: 378/25.2| 44-98 : .449 8-28 .286| 27-33 : .818| 18: 36: 54: 3.6| 39-1:27:23: 13! 6|123: 8.2
2021-22: UD 1-1 25/24.7| 4-7 571 0-1 .000f 1-1 :1.000| 1: 3: 4:4.0 1-0: 0: 1: 0: O 9:9.0
TOTAL 16-11:403/25.2 |48-105:.457 8-29 .276 | 28-34: .824| 19: 39: 58:3.6| 40-1:27:24: 13: 6(132:8.3

LONG, Davis

Field Goals 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

SEASON TEAM|GP-GS:MIN/AVG|FG-FGA: FG% [3FG-3FGA 3FG%|FT-FTA: FT% |OFF:DEF:-TOT:AVG|PF-FO: A TO:BLK:STL|PTS:AVG
2018-19: UD | 11-0 40/3.7| 3-8 :.375 2-4 .500( 0-0 :.000f 1: 4: 5:05| 00:4:4: 0: 0| 8:0.7
2019-20: UD | 6-0 14/2.4| 0-3 :.000 0-2 .000| 0-0 :.000/ O: O: 0:00f 1-0:2:0: 0: O 0:0.0
2020-21: UD | 1-0 0/0.1{ 0-0 :.000 0-0 .000f 0-0 ;.000f O: O: 0:;0.0| 00:0:0: O 0| 0:00
2021-22: UD | 1-0 1/1.3| 0-0 :.000 0-0 .000| 0-0 :.000/ O: O: 0:0.0f( 00:0:0: O0: O 0:0.0
TOTAL 19-0 | 56/2.9| 3-11 :.273 2-6 .333| 0-0 :.000f 1: 4: 5:0.3| 1-0:6:4: 0: O 8:04
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124 WES PETERSON #32 ANTHONY OCHEFU

FRESHMIAN Il GUARD || 6-6 Ii 180 || ARLINGTON, UA. || BISHOP 0’CONNELL STHYEAR [| FORWARD || 6-8 Il 240 Il WEST CHESTER, PA. || WESTTOWN || STONY BROOK
Date Opponent FG-A 3FG-A FT-A O-D-R PF A T B S Pis. Min. Date Opponent FG-A 3FG-A FT-A O-D-R PF A T B S Pis. Min.
n/9 at Davidson 1-1 0-0 0-0 1-0-1 1 1 1T 0 O 2 n n/9 at Davidson DNP - Knee
N/13  at Siena N/13  at Siena
N/17  La Salle N/17  La Salle
1/22  vs. Appalachian State 1/22  vs. Appalachian State
1/23  TBA 1/23  TBA
1/24 TBA 1/24 TBA
1/27  at Temple 1/27  at Temple
1/30 LU 1/30 LU
12/2 at Delaware State 12/2 at Delaware State
12/5 UMBC 12/5 UMBC
12/8 Lafayette 12/8 Lafayette
12/10  Moravian 12/10  Moravian
12/21  vs. lona 12/21  vs. lona
12/29  at UNCW 12/29  at UNCW
12/31  at Charleston 12/31 at Charleston
1/3 James Madison 1/3 James Madison
1/5 Temple 1/5 Temple
il at Drexel il at Drexel
1/15 at Hofstra 1/15 at Hofstra
117 at Northeastern 117 at Northeastern
1/20  William & Mary /20 William & Mary
1/22 Elon 1/22 Elon
1/27 at Towson 1/27 at Towson
1/29  at James Madison 1/29  at James Madison
2/5 Drexel 2/5 Drexel
2/10  Northeastern 2/10  Northeastern
2/12 Hofstra 2/12 Hofstra
217 at Elon 217 at Elon
219 at William & Mary 219 at William & Mary
2/24  Charleston 2/24  Charleston
2/26 UNCW 2/26 UNCW
SEASON | CRREER HIGHS SEASON | CRREER HIGHS
2021-22 Career 2021-22 Career
Points 2 at Davidson, 11/9 same Points 7 vs. Elon, 1/30/21
Field Goals Made 1 at Davidson, 11/9 same Field Goals Made 2, twice
Field Goals Att. 1 at Davidson, 11/9 same Field Goals Att. 3, twice
3-pt. Field Goals n/a n/a 3-pt. Field Goals 1, twice
3-pt. Field Goals Att. n/a n/a 3-pt. Field Goals Att. 1, six fimes
Free Throws Made n/a n/a Free Throws Made 2, three times
Free Throws Att. n/a n/a Free Throws Att. 4 vs. Elon, 1/30/21
Rebounds 1 at Davidson, 11/9 same Rebounds 7 vs. Charleston, 1/2/21
Assists 1 at Davidson, 11/9 same Assists 2 at William & Mary, 1/9/21
Blocks n/a n/a Blocks 1vs. GW, 12/11/20
Steals n/a n/a Steals 1, twice
Minutes 11 at Davidson, 11/9 same Minutes 14 vs. Elon, 1/30/21

PETERSON, Wes

Field Goals 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
SEASON:TEAM|GP-GS:MIN/AVG|FG-FGA: FG% |3FG-3FGA:3FG%|FT-FTA: FT% |OFF:DEF:TOT:AVG|PF-FO: A TO:BLK:STL|PTS:AVG
2021-22: UD | 1-0 11/10.6| 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000f 0-0 :.000/ 1: O0: 1:1.0f 1-0:1 0: 0| 2:20

TOTAL 1-0 : 11/10.6| 1-1 :1.000 0-0 .000/ 00 :.000f 1: 00 1:1.0/{ 1-0i1:1: 0. O 2:2.0
OCHEFU, Anthony

Field Goals 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
SEASON : TEAM |GP-GS:MIN/AVG|FG-FGA: FG% [3FG-3FGA:3FG%|FT-FTA: FT% |OFF: DEF : TOT :AVG|PF-FO: A :TO :BLK:STL|PTS :AVG
2017-18 | SBU | 22-8 : 184/8.4| 18-46 : .391 0-1 .000| 7-19 :.368| 16: 31: 47: 21| 26-0: 3:16: 4: 6| 43: 2.0
2018-19 | SBU | 25-0 :259/10.4| 26-50 : .520 0-0 .000| 16-23 : .696| 22 41: 63: 2.5 39-0: 2:26: 3: 3| 68: 2.7
2019-20 : SBU | 30-0 : 183/6.1| 16-29 : .552 4-9 4441 5-7 714 17: 37 54: 18| 30-0:11:12 1: 6| 41: 14
2020-21: UD | 14-0 : 112/8.0| 11-20 : .550 2-6 .333| 6-10 : .600( 8: 29: 37: 26| 18-0: 4: 7: 1: 2| 30: 21
TOTAL FOR UD | 14-0 | 112/8.0| 11-20 :.550 2-6 .333| 6-10 :.600| 8: 29: 37:2.6| 18-0: 4: 7: 1: 2| 30:2.1

TOTAL 91-8 | 738/8.1|71-145:.490 6-16 .375| 34-59 :.576| 63:138:201: 2.2(113-0:20:61: 9:17(182: 2.0
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#34 0.0.0GUNBO #42 DYLAN PAINTER

SOPHOMORE [| FORVUARD [| 6-8 Il 205 Il LAGOS, NIGERIA || DELCASTLE (DEL.) GRAD STUDENT Il FORWARD || 6-10 [| 235 [| HERSHEY, PA. Il HERSHEY Il UILLANOUA
Date Opponent FG-A 3FG-A FT-A O-D-R PF A T B S Pts. Min. Date Opponent FG-A 3FG-A FT-A O-D-R PF A T B S Pts. Min.
n/9 at Davidson 0-0 0-0 1-2 1-0-1 0 O 1 0 O 1 2 n/9 at Davidson 4-6 0-0 9-10  5-1-6 1 1 0 0 2 17 30
/13 at Siena 1/13 ot Siena
1/17  La Salle N/17  La Salle
1/22  vs. Appalachian State 1/22  vs. Appalachian State
N/23  TBA 1/23  TBA
/24 TBA /24 TBA
N/27  at Temple 1/27  at Temple
1/30 LU 1/30 LU
12/2 at Delaware State 12/2 at Delaware State
12/5 UMBC 12/5 UMBC
12/8  Lafayette 12/8  Lafayette
12/10  Moravian 12/10  Moravian
12/21  vs. lona 12/21  vs. lona
12/29 at UNCW 12/29 at UNCW
12/31  at Charleston 12/31  at Charleston
1/3 James Madison 1/3 James Madison
1/5 Temple 1/5 Temple
m at Drexel m at Drexel
1/15 at Hofstra 1/15 at Hofstra
117 at Northeastern 117 at Northeastern
1720 William & Mary 1720 William & Mary
1/22 Elon 1/22 Elon
1/27 at Towson 1/27 at Towson
1/29  at James Madison 1/29  at James Madison
2/5 Drexel 2/5 Drexel
2/10 Northeastern 2/10 Northeastern
2/12 Hofstra 2/12 Hofstra
2/17 at Elon 2/17 at Elon
2/19 at William & Mary 2/19 at William & Mary
2/24  Charleston 2/24  Charleston
2/26  UNCW 2/26  UNCW
SEASON | CRREER HIGHS SEASON | CRREER HIGHS
2021-22 Career 2021-22 Career
Points 1 at Davidson, 11/9 1, twice Points 17 at Davidson, 11/9 23, twice
Field Goals Made n/a n/a Field Goals Made 4 at Davidson, 11/9 8, four times
Field Goals Att. n/a n/a Field Goals Att. 6 at Davidson, 11/9 15 vs. Hofstra, 1/15/21
3-pt. Field Goals n/a n/a 3-pt. Field Goals n/a 1, twice
3-pt. Field Goals Att. n/a n/a 3-pt. Field Goals Att. n/a 2 vs. Towson, 2/6/20
Free Throws Made 1 at Davidson, 11/9 1, twice Free Throws Made 9 at Davidson, 11/9 9, twice
Free Throws Att. 2 at Davidson, 11/9 2, twice Free Throws Att. 10 at Davidson, 11/9 1 vs. Hofstra, 3/7/21
Rebounds 1 at Davidson, 11/9 2 vs. Elon, 1/30/21 Rebounds 6 at Davidson, 11/9 19, twice
Assists n/a n/a Assists 1 at Davidson, 11/9 5 vs. Elon, 1/30/21
Blocks n/a 1vs. Elon, 1/30/21 Blocks n/a 3, three times
Steals n/a n/a Steals 2 at Davidson, 11/9 2, twice
Minutes 2 at Davidson, 11/9 3 vs. Elon, 1/30/21 Minutes 30 at Davidson, 11/9 37 vs. Hofstra, 1/17/21

OGUNBO, Odunayo

Field Goals 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
SEASON:TEAM|GP-GS:MIN/AVG|FG-FGA: FG% |3FG-3FGA:3FG%|FT-FTA: FT% |OFF:DEF:TOT:AVG|PF-FO: A TO:BLK:STL|PTS:AVG
2020-21: UD 1-0 3/2.8| 0-0 .000 0-0 .000| 1-2 5000 1 1: 2:20 1-0: 0 0] 1:1.0
2021-22: UD | 1-0 2/2.1| 0-0 :.000 0-0 .000| 1-2 i{.500( 1! 0O: 1:i1.0| 0-0:0 0| 1:1.0

TOTAL 2-0 5/2.5| 0-0 :.000 0-0 .000| 2-4 :,500( 2: 1: 3:15| 1-00:2: 1: Of 2:1.0

PAINTER, Dylan

Field Goals 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

SEASON : TEAM |GP-GS: MIN/AVG | FG-FGA ;| FG% |3FG-3FGA:3FG%| FT-FTA : FT% |OFF :DEF:TOT AVG [PF-FO: A :TO:BLK'STL|PTS: AVG
2016-17 ¢ VU | 23-0 127/5.5| 6-14 429 0-3 .000| 8-12 .667 7: 24: 31: 13| 13-0. 0: 5 0i 1| 20: 0.9
2018-19 ¢ VU 2-1 11/5.5 2-3 .667 0-0 .000 1-4 .250 3 3 6: 3.0/ 2-0: 1: 0: 2: O 5: 25
2019-20 0 UD |[22-16: 442/20.1| 71-115 : .617 2-4 .500| 60-83 {.723| 46: 80:126: 5.7| 50-0:22:38: 16: 4|204: 9.3
2020-21 | UD |15-15: 454/30.3| 70-136 : .515 0-1 .000| 62-86 :.721| 50:122:172:11.5| 33-0:29:41: 16: 5|202: 135
2021-22 ¢ UD 1-1 30/30.3 4-6 .667 0-0 .000| 9-10 .900 5 1 6: 6.0/ 1-0i 1: 0: 0: 2| 17:17.0
TOTAL FOR UD 38-32: 927/24.4|145-257 :.564 2-5 .400|131-179:.732(101:203:304: 8.0| 84-0:52:79: 32: 11 (423 :11.1
TOTAL 63-33:1065/16.9 | 153-274 : .558 2-8 .250|140-195:.718(111:230:341: 5.4| 99-0:53:84: 34: 12 (448 7.1
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2021-22 UNIVERSITY OF DELAVVARE MEN'S BASKETBALL TU I RADIO CHRRT

JAMEER
NELSON, JR.

Junior
Guard | 6-1
Haverford, Pa.

1

GIANMARCO
RARLETTI

Sophomore
Guard | 6-6
Bologna, Italy

13

JYARE
DAVIS

Freshman (R)
Forward | 6-7
Newark, Del.

23

DAUIS
LONG

Senior
Guard | 6-2
Brookville, Md.

42

DYLAN
PRINTER

Grad Student
Forward | 6-10
Hershey, Pq,

£

NS

'

£

|

KEUIN
ANDERSON

5th Year
Guard | 6-5
Williamsport, Pa.

Senior (R)
Guard | 6-3
Bowie, Md.

14

EBBY
ASAMOAH

Junior
Guard | 6-4
Rockville, Md.

2l

WES
PETERSON

Freshman
Guard | 6-6
Arlington, Va.

MARTIN
INGELSBY

Head Coach
6th Season
Notre Dame ‘01

2

RYAN
ALLEN

5th Year
Guard | 6-12
Bowie, Md.

JOHNNY
mccoy

Junior
Guard | 6-5
Mansfield, Pa.

15

ALEKS
NOURKOUICH

Junior (R)
Forward | 6-9
Hobart, Ind.

32

ANTHONY
OCHEFU

5th Year
Forward | 6-8
West Chester, Pa.

P

LOGAN
CURTIS

Sophomore (R)
Guard | 6-3
Baltimore, Md.

1

FRED
RULLOIU

Junior
Guard | 5-1
Newtown Squre, Pa.

21

Sophomore
Forward | 6-9
West Chester, Pa.

34

0GUNBO
Sophomore
Forward | 6-8
Lagos, Nigeria
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2021-22 Delaware Men's Basketball

. P Page 1/1
Combined Team Statistics
. as of Nov 11, 2021
® All games
Game Records Score by Periods
Record Overall Home Away Neutral Team 1st 2nd oT TOT
ALL GAMES 0-1 0-0 0-1 0-0
CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 00| | Delaware 33 38 0 /1
NON-CONFERENCE 0-1 0-0 0-1 0-0| | Opponents 51 42 0 93
Team Box Score
No.|Player Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds
) 4 GP-GS: MIN AVG [FG-FGA: FG% |3FG-3FGA:3FG%|FT-FTA: FT% |[OFF:DEF:TOT: AVG | PF DQ A :TO BLK:STL:PTS: AVG
42| PAINTER, Dylan 1-1 :30:20:30.3| 4-6 .667 0-0 .000 9-10 : 900 5: 1: 6: 6.0/ 1: O0: 1: O: 0O: 2:17:17.0
0 [ NELSON JR., Jameer 1-1 :31:26:31.4| 4-13 .308 2-7 .286( 1-1 :1.000f 3: 3. 6: 6.0/ 5: 1: 3: 2: 0: 1:11:11.0
1| ANDERSON, Kevin 1-1 :25:43:25.7 4-6 .667 2-4 500 1-4 .250 0 4 4: 40| 3: 0: 0 2 0i 0:11:11.0
2 [ ALLEN, Ryan 1-1 :28:58:29.0| 3-13 231 1-6 167 2-2 :1.000f O0: 3: 3: 3.0/ 0: 0: 3: 5: 1: 2: 9: 9.0
21| CARR, Andrew 1-1 :24:42:24.7 4-7 571 0-1 .000( 1-1 (1.000 1 3 4: 40 1: 0: 0: 1 0i 0 9: 9.0
13 [ DAVIS, Jyare 1-0 :16:16:16.3| 2-7 .286 0-2 .000| 0-0 .000f 1: 0O0: 1: 1.0f 1: 0: 1: 0: 0O: O: 4: 4.0
4 | ARLETTI, Gianmarco 1-0 i{10:36:10.6| 1-3 333 1-2 .500( 0-0 .000| 0: 1:{ 1: 1.0 2: 0: 0: Oi O: 1: 3: 3.0
3| CURTIS, Logan 1-0 102:33: 2.6/ 01 : .000( 0-0 .000| 22 :1.000f 0. 0 0 00/ 00 0 0 0 0 2 20
24 | PETERSON, Wes 1-0 i{10:38:10.6| 1-1 :1.000 0-0 .000| 0-0 .000| 1: O0f 1! 1.0 1: O0: 1: 1¢ 0: 0: 2: 2.0
14 | ASAMOAH, Ebby 1-0 :09:12: 9.2| 0-0 .000 0-0 .000| 2-2 :1.000| 1: O: 1: 1.0 4: 0: O: 1: 0O: O0: 2: 2.0
34| OGUNBO, Odunayo | 1-0 :02:08: 2.1| 0-0 : .000| 0-0 000 1-2 : 500 1. 0 1: 1.0/ 0i 0i 0. 1. 0 0: 1. 1.0
11 [ RULLO, Fred 1-0 :01:16: 1.3| 0-0 .000 0-0 .000| 0-0 .000( 0: 2: 2: 2.0 0: 0: O: O: O0: O: 0O: 0.0
5|GARDNER JR., Reggie| 1-0 :04:56° 4.9| 0-0  .000| 0-0 .000( 00 : .000/ 0. 0. 0 00[{ 0 0 0 O 0 0 0 00
23| LONG, Davis 1-0 i01:16: 1.3| 0-0 .000 0-0 .000| 0-0 .000| 0: O0: 0O: 0.0f O: O: O0: O O: O: O: 0.0
Team 1: 1 1
Total 1 200 23-57 : .404 6-22 .273|19-24: .792( 13: 18: 31:31.0|18: 1: 9:14: 1: 6: 71:71.0
Opponents 1 200 32-54 ;| ,593| 14-23 .609|15-20: .750( 5:24: 29:29.0|23: 1:20:10: 3. 5: 93:93.0
Team Statistics Team Results
ub OPP Date Opponent Score Att.
Scoring 71 93 11/09/2021 at Davidson L 71-93 2779
Points per game 71.0 93.0
Scoring margin -22.0 -
Field goals-att 23-57 32-54
Field goal pct 404 .593
3 point fg-att 6-22 14-23
3-point FG pct 273 .609
3-pt FG made per game 6.0 14.0
Free throws-att 19-24 15-20
Free throw pct 792 750
F-Throws made per game 19.0 15.0
Rebounds 31 29
Rebounds per game 31.0 29.0
Rebounding margin +2.0 -
Assists 9 20
Assists per game 9.0 20.0
Turnovers 14 10
Turnovers per game 14.0 10.0
Turnover margin -4.0 -
Assist/turnover ratio 0.6 2.0
Steals 6 5
Steals per game 6.0 5.0
Blocks 1 3
Blocks per game 1.0 3.0
Winning streak 0 =
Home win streak 0 -
Attendance 0 2779
Home games-Avg/Game 0-0 1-2779
Neutral site-Avg/Game - 0-0




